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ACAP   Area-Capacity  

ft  foot 

GIS   Geographic Information System 

GPS  Global Positioning System  

NAD83 North American Datum, established 1983 

NAVD 88 North American Vertical Datum, established 1988 

RTK  Real-Time Kinematic 

RPVD  Reclamation Project Vertical Datum 
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Introduction 

A digital surface of the Willow Creek Reservoir was generated by River Science 

(2021) using combined bathymetry and photogrammetry. Reservoir surface areas 

and capacities were then computed at 1-foot increments, using an Arc GIS tool 

(ACAP Toolset 2.0) based on the ESRI Surface Volume function for the complete 

range of reservoir elevations (8,042 to 8,145 feet, RPVD). The tool interpolates 

the reservoir surface areas and capacities to 0.1 foot and 0.01-foot increments 

between each 1-foot interval following the method of Reclamation’s Area-

Capacity (ACAP) Program Version 2.0. ACAP V2.0 is a replacement for the 

ACAP85 program (Reclamation, 1985). 

The reservoir storage capacity interpolates the reservoir storage capacity at the ith 

interpolation point between 1-foot intervals using the following equation: 

 𝑉𝑖 = 𝑉𝑏 + 𝐴𝑏(𝑦𝑖 − 𝑦𝑏) + 𝐶(𝑦𝑖 − 𝑦𝑏)𝑚 (1) 

where:  Vi = Storage capacity (acre-feet) 

 yi = Reservoir elevation, 

 yb = Reservoir elevation at bottom of elevation increment, 

 Vb = Storage capacity at elevation yb (acre-feet), 

 Ab = Surface area at elevation yb (acres) 

 𝐶= Coefficient for nonlinear rate of increase in storage capacity  

 𝑚= Exponent of nonlinearity in the increase in storage capacity 

Area is then calculated as the derivative with respect to yi of the volume equation: 

𝐴𝑖 = 𝐴𝑏 + 𝐶𝑚(𝑦𝑖 − 𝑦𝑏)𝑚−1 (2) 

where:  𝐴𝑖= Surface area (acres), 

 𝐴𝑏 = Area at elevation 𝑦𝑏 

The coefficients 𝐶 and 𝑚 are chosen so that the surface areas (determined using 

GIS software) and the corresponding storage capacities at the 1-foot intervals are 

not changed and there is a smooth transition in the interpolated values at the 0.01-

foot intervals. Enforcing that the storage volume (𝑉𝑡) at the top of the elevation 

increment equals that from the GIS analysis and then solving equation (1) for 𝐶 

gives: 

𝐶 =
𝑉𝑡 − 𝑉𝑏 − 𝐴𝑏∆𝑦

∆𝑦𝑚
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where ∆𝑦 = 𝑦𝑡 − 𝑦𝑏, and 𝑦𝑡 is the elevation at the top of the elevation increment. 

Enforcing that the surface area (𝐴𝑡) at the top of the elevation increment equals 

that from the GIS analysis and then substituting into equation (2) gives and the 

equation for 𝑚: 

𝑚 =
(𝐴𝑡 − 𝐴𝑏)∆𝑦

𝑉𝑡 − 𝑉𝑏 − 𝐴𝑏∆𝑦
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Survey Basis and Datum 

For the 2020 survey, topographic data were collected in North American Datum 1983 (2011) 

(NAD83) State Plane (horizontal) coordinates, Colorado North, US survey feet and North 

American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88), GEOID18, US survey feet elevations. The 

RPVD was determined to be 6.48 feet lower than the North American Vertical Datum of 

1988 (NAVD88) (Reclamation, 2021). 

For the November 2020 and February 2021 survey, all bathymetry and GPS control 

measurements were collected in North American Datum 1983 (NAD83) State Plane 

(horizontal) coordinates, Colorado North, US survey feet and North American Vertical 

Datum 1988 (NAVD88), Geoid 18, US survey feet elevations. During processing, all 

bathymetry and GPS measurements were converted to Reclamation Project Vertical Datum 

(RPVD) for Willow Creek Reservoir and Dam. The RPVD was determined to be 6.48 feet 

lower than NAVD88 (Geoid 18). 

The GPS base station receiver was set up over a temporary monument located at a high point 

along the southern shore. This location was used for both the November 2020 and February 

2021 surveys. For more information about the 2020 survey, see the Willow Creek Reservoir 

(Colorado) Sedimentation report (Reclamation, 2021).  

Surface areas and reservoir volumes from elevation 8,042.0 ft (RPVD) (approximately the 

lowest elevation in the reservoir) through 8,145.0 feet were computed from the 2020/2021 

survey. 
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Equation Parameters 

Reservoir storage capacity tables using the equation parameters for the full range of reservoir 

elevations is presented below in Reclamation Project Vertical Datum. The RPVD was 

determined to be 6.48 feet lower than the NAVD88. 

 

Equation 

Number 

Elevation Base 

(ft, RPVD) 

Capacity - 

Vb 
Area - Ab 

Rate 

Coefficient - C 

Capacity 

Exp. M 

  1 8,042.00 0.0000  0.0003  0.0051 2.8198 

  2 8,043.00 0.0054  0.0147  0.0457 3.0518 

  3 8,044.00 0.0657  0.1540  0.1674 2.1868 

  4 8,045.00 0.3871  0.5200  0.2593 2.0108 

  5 8,046.00 1.1664  1.0413  0.2410 1.9591 

  6 8,047.00 2.4488  1.5135  0.2768 2.0459 

  7 8,048.00 4.2390  2.0798  0.2834 2.0913 

  8 8,049.00 6.6023  2.6725  0.3459 2.0907 

  9 8,050.00 9.6207  3.3957  0.4399 2.1079 

 10 8,051.00 13.4562  4.3228  0.6269 2.0502 

 11 8,052.00 18.4060  5.6081  0.7659 2.1199 

 12 8,053.00 24.7801  7.2319  0.8362 2.3168 

 13 8,054.00 32.8482  9.1692  1.0173 1.9517 

 14 8,055.00 43.0346 11.1546 1.4424 2.2511 

 15 8,056.00 55.6317 14.4016 2.1644 1.9032 

 16 8,057.00 72.1977 18.5209 1.6943 1.8697 

 17 8,058.00 92.4129 21.6888 1.3249 1.9887 

 18 8,059.00 115.4267 24.3236 1.2227 2.0484 

 19 8,060.00 140.9730 26.8281 1.5735 2.0468 

 20 8,061.00 169.3746 30.0488 1.6312 2.0909 

 21 8,062.00 201.0546 33.4595 2.1131 2.0554 

 22 8,063.00 236.6272 37.8027 2.8516 2.0706 

 23 8,064.00 277.2816 43.7072 1.9033 1.9426 

 24 8,065.00 322.8921 47.4046 1.5879 1.9724 

 25 8,066.00 371.8846 50.5366 1.3736 2.0311 

 26 8,067.00 423.7948 53.3265 1.4855 2.1577 

 27 8,068.00 478.6068 56.5319 2.2055 2.0592 

 28 8,069.00 537.3442 61.0735 2.2563 2.0133 

 29 8,070.00 600.6740 65.6162 2.3112 1.8878 

 30 8,071.00 668.6014 69.9792 1.7691 2.0084 

 31 8,072.00 740.3496 73.5322 1.6607 1.9491 

 32 8,073.00 815.5425 76.7690 1.5163 1.9500 

 33 8,074.00 893.8278  79.7258 1.3445 1.9732 

 34 8,075.00 974.8981  82.3788 1.2236 2.0054 

 35 8,076.00 1,058.5005  84.8326 1.0787 1.9883 

 36 8,077.00 1,144.4117  86.9773 0.9728 1.9773 

 37 8,078.00 1,232.3618  88.9007 0.9235 1.9555 

 38 8,079.00 1,322.1860  90.7065 0.8261 1.9992 

 39 8,080.00 1,413.7186  92.3581 0.8232 1.9812 

 40 8,081.00 1,506.8999  93.9890 0.7548 1.9707 

 41 8,082.00 1,601.6436  95.4764 0.6923 1.9726 

 42 8,083.00 1,697.8124  96.8421 0.6608 1.9950 

 43 8,084.00 1,795.3152  98.1604 0.6396 2.0187 

 44 8,085.00 1,894.1152  99.4514 0.6715 1.9567 

 45 8,086.00 1,994.2382 100.7654 0.6208 1.9982 

 46 8,087.00 2,095.6243 102.0058 0.6194 1.9991 

 47 8,088.00 2,198.2495 103.2440 0.6268 1.9898 

 48 8,089.00 2,302.1202 104.4911 0.6329 2.0497 

 49 8,090.00 2,407.2443 105.7885 0.7253 2.0751 

 50 8,091.00 2,513.7580 107.2935 1.4383 2.5113 
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Equation 

Number 

Elevation Base 

(ft, RPVD) 

Capacity -  

Vb 
Area - Ab 

Rate 

Coefficient - C 

Capacity 

Exp. M 

 51 8,092.00 2,622.4898 110.9054 1.8863 1.7548 

 52 8,093.00 2,735.2815 114.2154 1.5059 2.2326 

 53 8,094.00 2,851.0028 117.5775 1.7560 2.1308 

 54 8,095.00 2,970.3363 121.3192 2.1448 1.8726 

 55 8,096.00 3,093.8003 125.3355 1.3545 2.0627 

 56 8,097.00 3,220.4903 128.1293 1.4233 1.9653 

 57 8,098.00 3,350.0429 130.9264 1.4987 2.0257 

 58 8,099.00 3,482.4681 133.9625 1.6076 2.0527 

 59 8,100.00 3,618.0382 137.2624 1.8145 2.0132 

 60 8,101.00 3,757.1152 140.9155 1.5168 1.9960 

 61 8,102.00 3,899.5475 143.9432 1.6057 2.0556 

 62 8,103.00 4,045.0963 147.2438 1.6629 1.7807 

 63 8,104.00 4,194.0029 150.2048 1.1038 1.9973 

 64 8,105.00 4,345.3116 152.4096 1.2365 2.1336 

 65 8,106.00 4,498.9576 155.0477 1.3708 2.0306 

 66 8,107.00 4,655.3761 157.8314 1.5326 2.0357 

 67 8,108.00 4,814.7401 160.9514 1.7856 2.0337 

 68 8,109.00 4,977.4771 164.5827 1.8839 2.0399 

 69 8,110.00 5,143.9437 168.4257 2.1386 2.0422 

 70 8,111.00 5,314.5081 172.7933 3.3765 1.8517 

 71 8,112.00 5,490.6778 179.0456 2.5918 1.9892 

 72 8,113.00 5,672.3152 184.2011 2.3955 1.9394 

 73 8,114.00 5,858.9118 188.8469 2.4265 2.0703 

 74 8,115.00 6,050.1851 193.8705 2.4539 1.9708 

 75 8,116.00 6,246.5095 198.7067 2.5610 2.1154 

 76 8,117.00  6,447.7772 204.1242 3.1425 2.0077 

 77 8,118.00  6,655.0439 210.4334 5.0417 2.3432 

 78 8,119.00  6,870.5189 222.2472 6.7382 1.8245 

 79 8,120.00  7,099.5042 234.5409 3.5215 1.9887 

 80 8,121.00  7,337.5666 241.5442 3.5042 1.9814 

 81 8,122.00  7,582.6150 248.4876 3.3933 2.0314 

 82 8,123.00  7,834.4958 255.3806 3.4902 2.0267 

 83 8,124.00  8,093.3665 262.4540 3.7243 2.0081 

 84 8,125.00  8,359.5448 269.9327 3.4723 1.9989 

 85 8,126.00  8,632.9497 276.8735 3.5090 2.0100 

 86 8,127.00  8,913.3322 283.9265 3.7815 2.0903 

 87 8,128.00  9,201.0402 291.8311 4.2546 1.9839 

 88 8,129.00  9,497.1259 300.2717 3.9790 2.0519 

 89 8,130.00  9,801.3767 308.4361 4.4645 1.9763 

 90 8,131.00 10,114.2772 317.2591 4.3480 1.9660 

 91 8,132.00 10,435.8844 325.8075 4.0519 1.9543 

 92 8,133.00 10,765.7438 333.7262 3.4322 1.9157 

 93 8,134.00 11,102.9021 340.3014 2.9228 1.9943 

 94 8,135.00 11,446.1263 346.1303 2.9886 2.0534 

 95 8,136.00 11,795.2452 352.2672 3.3037 2.0161 

 96 8,137.00 12,150.8161 358.9276 3.1065 1.9266 

 97 8,138.00 12,512.8502 364.9124 3.2626 2.1978 

 98 8,139.00 12,881.0253 372.0832 3.5432 1.9185 

 99 8,140.00 13,256.6517 378.8808 3.6854 2.1061 

100 8,141.00 13,639.2178 386.6425 4.3711 2.0109 

101 8,142.00 14,030.2315 395.4322 5.0854 1.9928 

102 8,143.00 14,430.7490 405.5664 4.8090 1.9667 

103 8,144.00 14,841.1245 415.0244 5.1951 2.0270 
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Data Results 

The reservoir surface area and storage capacity results are presented graphically (Figure 1) and in a series of 

tables in 1-foot, 0.1-foot, and 0.01-foot elevation increments. 

Figure 1. Willow Creek Reservoir surface area and storage capacity curves based on the 2020 survey. Use the elevation 

axes to find the storage capacity (black curves, bottom axis) or surface area (red curves, top axis) for a given reservoir 

elevation in RPVD. 
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Area Table at 1-Foot Increments 

2020 area-capacity tables are in the Reclamation Project Vertical Datum. 

The area table is in acres.  The elevation increment is one foot. 

 

ELEV. FEET    0           1           2           3           4           5           6           7           8           9  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

8040                                  0.          0.          0.          1.          1.          2.          2.          3. 

                                                                                                                             

8050          3.          4.          6.          7.          9.         11.         14.         19.         22.         24. 

8060         27.         30.         33.         38.         44.         47.         51.         53.         57.         61. 

8070         66.         70.         74.         77.         80.         82.         85.         87.         89.         91. 

8080         92.         94.         95.         97.         98.         99.        101.        102.        103.        104. 

8090        106.        107.        111.        114.        118.        121.        125.        128.        131.        134. 

                                                                                                                             

8100        137.        141.        144.        147.        150.        152.        155.        158.        161.        165. 

8110        168.        173.        179.        184.        189.        194.        199.        204.        210.        222. 

8120        235.        242.        248.        255.        262.        270.        277.        284.        292.        300. 

8130        308.        317.        326.        334.        340.        346.        352.        359.        365.        372. 

8140        379.        387.        395.        406.        415.        426.                                                 
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Capacity Table at 1-Foot Increments 

The capacity table is in acre-feet. The elevation increment is one foot. 

 

ELEV. FEET    0           1           2           3           4           5           6           7           8           9  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

8040                                  0.          0.          0.          0.          1.          2.          4.          7. 

                                                                                                                             

8050         10.         13.         18.         25.         33.         43.         56.         72.         92.        115. 

8060        141.        169.        201.        237.        277.        323.        372.        424.        479.        537. 

8070        601.        669.        740.        816.        894.        975.       1059.       1144.       1232.       1322. 

8080       1414.       1507.       1602.       1698.       1795.       1894.       1994.       2096.       2198.       2302. 

8090       2407.       2514.       2622.       2735.       2851.       2970.       3094.       3220.       3350.       3482. 

                                                                                                                             

8100       3618.       3757.       3900.       4045.       4194.       4345.       4499.       4655.       4815.       4977. 

8110       5144.       5315.       5491.       5672.       5859.       6050.       6247.       6448.       6655.       6871. 

8120       7100.       7338.       7583.       7834.       8093.       8360.       8633.       8913.       9201.       9497. 

8130       9801.      10114.      10436.      10766.      11103.      11446.      11795.      12151.      12513.      12881. 

8140      13257.      13639.      14030.      14431.      14841.      15261.                                                 

 





Willow Creek Reservoir 2020 Area Capacity Tables 

 

13 

Area Table at 0.1-foot increments 

 

The area table is in acres. The elevation increment is one-tenth of a foot.  

ELEV. FEET    .0          .1          .2          .3          .4          .5          .6          .7          .8          .9 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

8042         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0 

8043         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.0         0.1         0.1         0.1         0.1 

8044         0.2         0.2         0.2         0.2         0.3         0.3         0.4         0.4         0.4         0.5 

                                                                                                                             

8045         0.5         0.6         0.6         0.7         0.7         0.8         0.8         0.9         0.9         1.0 

8046         1.0         1.1         1.1         1.2         1.2         1.3         1.3         1.4         1.4         1.5 

8047         1.5         1.6         1.6         1.7         1.7         1.8         1.8         1.9         2.0         2.0 

8048         2.1         2.1         2.2         2.2         2.3         2.4         2.4         2.5         2.5         2.6 

8049         2.7         2.7         2.8         2.9         2.9         3.0         3.1         3.2         3.2         3.3 

                                                                                                                             

8050         3.4         3.5         3.6         3.6         3.7         3.8         3.9         4.0         4.1         4.2 

8051         4.3         4.4         4.6         4.7         4.8         4.9         5.1         5.2         5.3         5.5 

8052         5.6         5.7         5.9         6.0         6.2         6.4         6.5         6.7         6.9         7.1 

8053         7.2         7.3         7.5         7.6         7.8         8.0         8.2         8.4         8.7         8.9 

8054         9.2         9.4         9.6         9.8        10.0        10.2        10.4        10.6        10.8        11.0 

                                                                                                                             

8055        11.2        11.3        11.6        11.9        12.2        12.5        12.9        13.2        13.6        14.0 

8056        14.4        14.9        15.4        15.8        16.2        16.6        17.0        17.4        17.8        18.1 

8057        18.5        18.9        19.3        19.6        19.9        20.3        20.6        20.8        21.1        21.4 

8058        21.7        22.0        22.2        22.5        22.8        23.0        23.3        23.5        23.8        24.1 

8059        24.3        24.5        24.8        25.0        25.3        25.5        25.8        26.0        26.3        26.6 

                                                                                                                             

8060        26.8        27.1        27.4        27.7        28.1        28.4        28.7        29.0        29.4        29.7 

8061        30.0        30.3        30.6        31.0        31.3        31.7        32.0        32.4        32.7        33.1 

8062        33.5        33.8        34.3        34.7        35.1        35.5        36.0        36.4        36.9        37.3 

8063        37.8        38.3        38.9        39.4        40.0        40.6        41.2        41.8        42.5        43.1 

8064        43.7        44.1        44.5        44.9        45.3        45.6        46.0        46.3        46.7        47.1 

                                                                                                                             

8065        47.4        47.7        48.1        48.4        48.7        49.0        49.3        49.6        49.9        50.2 

8066        50.5        50.8        51.1        51.3        51.6        51.9        52.2        52.5        52.8        53.0 

8067        53.3        53.5        53.8        54.1        54.4        54.8        55.1        55.4        55.8        56.2 

8068        56.5        56.9        57.4        57.8        58.3        58.7        59.2        59.6        60.1        60.6 

8069        61.1        61.5        62.0        62.4        62.9        63.3        63.8        64.2        64.7        65.2 

                                                                                                                             

8070        65.6        66.2        66.7        67.1        67.6        68.0        68.4        68.8        69.2        69.6 

8071        70.0        70.3        70.7        71.0        71.4        71.7        72.1        72.5        72.8        73.2 

8072        73.5        73.9        74.2        74.6        74.9        75.2        75.5        75.8        76.2        76.5 

8073        76.8        77.1        77.4        77.7        78.0        78.3        78.6        78.9        79.2        79.4 

8074        79.7        80.0        80.3        80.5        80.8        81.1        81.3        81.6        81.9        82.1 
